
RESOLUTION NO. 47- 99 

ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM FOR 1999 
AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, Chapter 136-16 WAC, sets forth the procedures for adoption and amendment 

of the Annual Construction Program; and, 

WHEREAS, in compliance therewith, the Board of County Commissioners adopted the 

Annual Road Program for 1999 by Resolution No. 110-98 and subsequently amended it by 

Resolution No. 17-99. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mason County Commissioners 

in regular session assembled, that the attached Amendment to the Annual Construction Program for 

1999 be adopted as set forth in detail, consisting of Item Numbers 1 through 13, which are 

incorporated and made part of this Resolution. 

ADOPTED this 25th day ofMay, 1999. 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

c: Cmrnrs. 
Engineer 
County Road Admin. Board 
Dept. of Transportation I Local Programs 

scv h:\wp\text\annprog3.res 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

CYNTHIA D. OLSEN, Chairperson 



(7) TYPE OF WORK CODES 
A. GRADING & DRAINING F. SIDEWALKS 
B. BASE & TOP COURSE G. TRAFFIC FACILITIES 
c. BITUM SURF TREATMENT H. PATHS, TRAILS & BIKEWAYS 
D. A. C. I P.C.C. PAVEMENT I. BRIDGES 
E. CURBS AND GUTTERS J. FERRY FACILITIES 

(l) (2) (3) (4) 

6 YEAR 
ROAD ROAD/PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION 

PROGRAM ROAD 
ITEM ITEM LOG (Include brief termini description or 
NO. NO. NO. MP's or Bridge #) 

COUNTY WIDE PROJECTS 

l l & 2 AC PAVING 

l5500 Lynch Road MP 0.73 to 2.76 
9ll00 Arcadia Road MP 4.82 to 6.32 
97670 McReavy Road MP 2.55 to 5 .lB 
lOOOO Cloquallum Road MP 8.08 to lO.OO 
97500 Belfair-Tahuya Road MP 4.58 to 6.40 
703 9 0 North Shore Road MP l0.95 to ll.90 
4l640 Skokomish Valley Road MP 2 .48 to 3.88 
90l00 Shelton-Matlock Road MP 0.9l to l. so 
90l00 Shelton-Matlock Road MP l0.95 to l5 .56 
4l780 Purdy Cut-Off Road MP 0.00 to 2.77 
67900 Drum Street MP 0.00 to 0.07 
xxxxx Hood Canal Heights MP 0.00 to 0.6l 

2 3 EST PAVING - 2 shots 

62670 Anthony Road MP l.35 to 2.l9 
79800 Bear Creek-Dewtto Rd MP 0.00 to l. 87 
70670 Tahuya-Blacksmith Rd MP 0.00 to l.SO 
394l0 Wingart Rd MP 0.00 to 0.52 

2A 3 EST PAVING - 3rd Shot (l998 2 Shot) 

62670 Anthony Road MP 0.00 to l.35 
62670 Anthony Road MP 2 .l9 to 2.32 

3 4 COUNTY WIDE SAFETY PROJECTS 
Traffic Control - Drainage - Walkways 
Bikeways - Guardrail Program 

4 5 COUNTY WIDE MINOR CONSTRUCTION 
Reconstruction of sub-base and resurfacing 

Intersections - sight distance improvements 

CRAB FORM NO. 3 (REV ll/9l) 

ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM FOR 1999 

DAY LABOR COMPUTATION 
(A) TOTAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM - columns (l4) + (l5) 
(B) COMPUTED DAY LABOR LIMIT (see back of page) 
(C) TOTAL DAY LABOR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM - column (l5) 

I ** Line (C) must be smaller than line (B) ** 

(5) (6) (7) (B) (9) (lO) I (ll) 

F c TYPE E A SOURCE OF FUNDS 
LENGTH U L OF N s COUNTY OTHER FUNDS 

N A WORK v s FUNDS 
(Miles) c s I E 

T s (See work R s AMOUNT PROGRAM 
codes) N s (1, 000' s) (l,OOO's) SOURCE 

VAR D E 2438 275 CAPP 

l.55 07 D E 
l.50 07 D E 
2.50 07 D E 
2.0l 07 D E 
2.ll 07 D E 
3.00 08 D E 
l.35 OS D E 
4.90 07 D E 
0.85 07 D E 
2.77 07 D E 
0.05 09 D E 
l. 00 08 D E 

VAR c E lSO 

0.84 09 c E 
l. 87 07 c E 
l.50 08 c E 
0.52 09 c E 

l.35 c E lOO 

l.35 09 c E 
O.l3 09 c E 

VAR FGH E 320 

VAR AC E l65 

PAGE TOTALS==> 3l73 275 

$4,758,850 
$800,000 
$705,000 

(l2) 

PRELIM. 
ENGR. 
595.l0 

COUNTY, 

Date of Submittal of 
Recommended Program .. 

Date of Environmental 
Assessement . ........ . 

Date of Final Adoption. 
Ordinance\Resolution No. 

AMENDED: 

09/29/98 

Resolution No. 

08/28/98 
l0/l3/98 

ll0-98 
05/25/99 

47-99 

(l3) I (l4) (l5) (l6) 
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES ($l, 000) 

CONSTRUCTION 

RIGHT GRAND 
OF WAY TOTAL 
595.20 CONTRACT DAY LABOR All 595. 

27l3 27l3 

l50 l50 

lOO lOO 

l75 l45 320 

l65 l65 

2888 560 3448 

Page l of 2 



ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM FOR 1999 

(7) TYPE OF WORK CODES DAY LABOR COMPUTATION 

A. GRADING & DRAINING 
B. BASE & TOP COURSE 
c. BITUM SURF TREATMENT 
D. A. C. I P.C.C. PAVEMENT 
E. CURBS AND GUTI'ERS 

(l) (2) (3) 

6 YEAR 
ROAD 
PROGRAM ROAD 

ITEM ITEM LOG 
NO. NO. NO. 

5 6 

97500 
97500 
98250 
06250 

76690 

6 8 lOOOO 

7 ll l40l0 

8 l2 623l0 

9 l3 79800 

lO l4 lOOOO 

ll l5 96l40 

l2 l6 96l40 

l3 l7 28850 

CRAB FORM NO. 3 (REV ll/9l) 

F. SIDEWALKS 
G. TRAFFIC FACILITIES 
H. PATHS, TRAILS & BIKEWAYS 

I. BRIDGES 
J. FERRY FACILITIES 

(4) 

ROAD/PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION 

(Include brief termini description or 
MP 1 s or Bridge #) 

BRIDGE & LARGE CULVERT CONSTRUCTION 
AND RELATED MITIGATION 

Little Tahuya Creek culvert MP 9.l6 to 9.20 
School House Creek Culvert MP 0.20 to 0 .. 24 

Bear Creek Culvert MP 3.35 to 3.37 
Coffee Creek Culvert MP 0.48 to 0.52 
White Creek Culvert MP 2.47 to 2.5l 

ROADS & BRIDGES (New Construction) 

Cloquallum Road -l MP ll.75 to l2 .47 

ROADS & BRIDGES (P\E & R\W only) 

Old Olympic Hwy MP 0.00 to l.50 

Trails Rd MP 0.40 to l.59 

Bear Creek-Dewatto Rd MP 7.59 to 9.00 

Rock Creek Bridge #l MP 5.83 to 5.87 

Grapeview Loop Rd - 3 MP 3.50 to 4.43 

Grapeview Loop Rd - 4 MP 4.43 to 5.90 

Pickering Rd - 3 MP 3.4l to 4.45 

(A) TOTAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM - columns (l4) + (l5) 
(B) COMPUTED DAY LABOR LIMIT (see back of page) 
(C) TOTAL DAY LABOR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM - column (l5) 

I ** Line (C) must be smaller than line (B) ** 

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9) I (lO) (ll) 

F c TYPE E A SOURCE OF FUNDS 
LENGTH u L OF N s COUNTY OTHER FUNDS 

N A WORK v s FUNDS 
(Miles) c s I E 

T s (See work R s AMOUNT PROGRAM 
codes) N s (l,OOO's) (l,OOO's) SOURCE 

VAR I I 320 

0.04 07 I I 
0.04 07 I I 
0.02 07 I I 
0.04 09 I I 
0.04 08 I I 

0.72 08 ABD E 89l lOO Haz. Elim. 

l.50 08 ABD E 82 

l.l9 07 ABD E 43 

l.4l 07 ABD E 63 

0.04 07 I I 33 

0.93 07 ABD E 25 

l.47 07 ABD E 25 

l. 04 08 ABD E 25 

PAGE TOTALS==> l507 lOO 

PROGRAM TOTALS==> 4680 375 II 

$4,758,850 
$800,000 
$705,000 

(l2) 

PRELIM. 
ENGR. 
595.l0 

40 

20 

30 

20 

25 

25 

25 

l85 

l85 

NOTE: As per WAC 136-16-030, a list of all major equipment purchases contemplated for the year 1999 is attatched hereto, with 
the E R & R Budget Submitted separately and by this reference made a part of this Annual Construction Program. 

I 

COUNTY, 

Date of Submittal of 
Recommended Program .. 

Date of Environmental 

Assessement ......... . 

Date of Final Adoption. 
Ordinance\Resolution No. 

AMENDED: 

09/29/98 

Resolution No. 

08/28/98 
l0/l3/98 

ll0-98 
05/25/99 

47-99 

(l3) I (l4) (l5) I (l6) 
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES ($l,OOO) 

CONSTRUCTION 

RIGHT GRAND 
OF WAY TOTAL 
595.20 CONTRACT DAY LABOR All 595. 

l75 l45 320 

99l 99l 

42 82 

23 43 

33 63 

l3 33 

25 

25 

25 

lll ll66 l45 l607 

lll II 4054 705 11 5055 II 

Page 2 of 2 


